UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE EFFECT OF BALL CARRYING METHOD
ON SPINTING PERFORMANCE AMONG
SCHOOL RUGBY PLAYER

MUHAMMAD DINIE DANIAL BIN HERMAN

Thesis submitted in partial fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Bachelor of Sports Science (Hons.)

Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation

January 2019



ABSTRACT

The purpose of this study is to investigate the effect of ball carrying method on sprinting
performance among school rugby player. Forty rugby players (N=40) from Sekolah Menengah
Kebangsaan King George V performed 2 x 30 meters sprint under two conditions: one-handed
method and two-handed method. The time taken for the test started at the initial 10 meters until
the final 20 meters. The study compared the differences in time between one-handed and two-
handed method of ball carrying. One Sample T-Test and Paired Sample T-Test were used in
this study to analyze the data of the subjects. Based on One Sample T-Test result, there was a
significant effect one-handed method (p = 0.000) and two-handed method (p = 0.000) of ball
carrying on sprinting performance. The result of the study also showed that one-handed method
(M =2.4730, SD = 0.35180) was inferior to two-handed method (M = 2.6548, SD = 0.39813).
To conclude, this finding suggests one-handed method was faster compared to two handed
method, but both method have their own advantages which the player may apply fending
strategies while holding the ball with one hand or the player may pass the ball to their
teammates while holding the ball with two hands.

KEYWORD: Ball Carrying Method, One-Handed Method, Rugby Union, Sprint Performance,
Two-Handed Method

II



TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHIOR’S DECLARATION

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
CHAPTER
1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of Study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Research Objectives
1.4 Hypotheses
1.5 Significance of Study
1.5.1 Coaches
1.5.2 Rugby Players
1.6 Limitations
1.6.1 Type of Training
1.6.2 The Wind Speed
1.7 Delimitations
1.7.1 School Rugby Player
1.8 Definition of Terms

1.8.1 Rugby Union

1.8.2 Sprinting Performance

1.8.3 Ball Carrying Method

1.8.4 One-Handed Method of Ball Carrying
1.8.5 Two-Handed Method of Ball carrying

v

Page

II
1
IV

VII
VIII

p—

O© 0 00 3 N 9N O OO O v o A Bs B WoWw



LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
22
2.3

24

Introduction

Rugby Union

Ball Carrying Method

2.3.1 One-Handed Method
2.3.2 Two-Handed Method

Sprinting Performance

RESEARCH METHADOLOGY

3.1 Introduction
3.2 Research Design
33 Sampling Technique
34 Instrumentations
3.4.1 30 Meters Sprint Test
3.4.2 Rugby Ball
3.4.3 Cone and Marker
3.4.4 Stopwatch
3.5 Data Collection Procedure
3.6 Data Analysis
3.6.1 One Sample T-Test
3.6.2 Paired Sample T-Test
RESULTS
4.1 Introduction
4.2  Demographic Data
43 One-Handed Method of Ball Carrying
4.4  Two-Handed Method of Ball Carrying
4.5 Differences in Time Between One-Handed

Method and Two-Handed Method of Ball
Carrying

10
10
10
12
13
13
14

16
16
17
17
18
18
18
18
18
19
21
21
21

23
23
23
27
28
29



REFERENCES

APPENDICES

DISCUSSION, CONCLUSION AND

RECOMMENDATIONS

| Introduction

5.2 The Effect of Ball Carrying Method on Sprinting
Performance

D Conclusion

5.4  Recommendations

V1

30

30
30

33
34



	MUHAMMAD DINIE DANIAL BIN HERMAN
	AUTHOR'S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION
	1.1 BACKGROUND OF STUDY
	1.2 PROBLEM STATEMENT
	1.3 RESEARCH OBJECTIVES
	1.3.1 To determine the effect of one-handed method of carrying ball on sprintingperformance among school rugby player
	1.3.2 To determine the effect of two-handed method of carrying ball on sprintingperformance among school rugby player
	1.3.3 To detennine the difference in time between one-handed method and twohandedmethod of carrying ball on sprinting perfonnance in rugby

	1.4 HYPOTHESES
	1.5 SIGNIFICANCE OF STUDY
	I .5. I Coaches
	1.5.2 Rugby Players

	1.6 LIMITATIONS
	1.6.1 Type of Training
	1.6.2 The Wind Speed

	1.7 DELIMITATIONS
	1.7.1 School Rugby Player

	1.8 DEFINITION OF TERMS
	1.8.1 Rugby Union
	1.8.2 Sprinting Performance
	1.8.3 Ball Carrying Method
	1.8.4 One-Handed Method of Ball Carrying
	1.8.5 Two-Handed Method of Ball Carrying


	CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 INTRODUCTION
	2.2 RUGBY UNION
	2.3 BALL CARRYING METHOD IN RUGBY
	2.3.1 Two-Handed Method of Ball Carrying
	2.3.2 One-Handed Method of Ball Carrying

	2.4 SPRINTING PERFORMANCE

	CHAPTER THREE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 INTRODUCTION
	3.2 RESEARCH DESIGN
	3.3 SAMPLING TECHNIQUE
	3.4 INSTRUMENTATION
	3.4.1 30 Meter Sprint Test
	3.4.2 Rugby ball
	3.4.3 Cone and marker
	3.4.4 Stopwatch

	3.5 DATA COLLECTION PROCEDURE
	3.6 DATA ANALYSIS
	3.6.1 One Sample T-Test
	3.6.2 Paired Sample T-Test


	CHAPTER FOUR RESULT
	4.1 INTRODUCTION
	4.2 DEMOGRAPHIC DATA
	4.3 ONE-HANDED METHOD OF BALL CARRYING
	4.4 TWO-HANDED METHOD OF BALL CARRYING
	4.5 DIFFERENCES IN TIME BETWEEN ONE-HANDED AND TWOHANDEDOF BALL CARRYING METHOD

	CHAPTER FIVE DISCUSSION, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	5.1 INTRODUCTION
	5.2 THE EFFECT OF BALL CARRYING METHOD ON SPRINTINGPERFORMANCE
	5.3 CONCLUSION
	5.4 RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.4.1 Future researcher was suggested to compare the sprint performance whilecarrying a rugby ball among novices, amateur and professional rugby playerbecause the experience level may affect the sprint performance of the playerwhile carrying a rugby ball.
	5.4.2 Future studies should focus on the agility performance of the player whilecarrying a rugby ball because sprinting in a straight line might not be a besttactic to score a point.


	REFERENCES
	APPENDIX



