UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE EFFECT OF BALL CARRYING METHOD ON SPINTING PERFORMANCE AMONG SCHOOL RUGBY PLAYER

MUHAMMAD DINIE DANIAL BIN HERMAN

Thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Bachelor of Sports Science (Hons.)**

Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation

January 2019

ABSTRACT

The purpose of this study is to investigate the effect of ball carrying method on sprinting performance among school rugby player. Forty rugby players (N=40) from Sekolah Menengah Kebangsaan King George V performed 2 x 30 meters sprint under two conditions: one-handed method and two-handed method. The time taken for the test started at the initial 10 meters until the final 20 meters. The study compared the differences in time between one-handed and two-handed method of ball carrying. One Sample T-Test and Paired Sample T-Test were used in this study to analyze the data of the subjects. Based on One Sample T-Test result, there was a significant effect one-handed method (p = 0.000) and two-handed method (p = 0.000) of ball carrying on sprinting performance. The result of the study also showed that one-handed method (p = 0.35180) was inferior to two-handed method (p = 0.35180) was inferior to two-handed method (p = 0.35180) was inferior to two-handed method was faster compared to two handed method, but both method have their own advantages which the player may apply fending strategies while holding the ball with one hand or the player may pass the ball to their teammates while holding the ball with two hands.

KEYWORD: Ball Carrying Method, One-Handed Method, Rugby Union, Sprint Performance, Two-Handed Method

TABLE OF CONTENTS

				Page					
AUTHIOR'S DECLARATION									
ABSTRACT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES									
					CHAPTER				
					1	INTI	RODUC	TION	1
						1.1	Backg	ground of Study	1
	1.2	Proble	em Statement	3					
	1.3	Resea	rch Objectives	3					
	1.4	Hypot	heses	4					
	1.5	Significance of Study		4					
		1.5.1	Coaches	4					
		1.5.2	Rugby Players	5					
	1.6	Limitations		5					
		1.6.1	Type of Training	5					
		1.6.2	The Wind Speed	6					
	1.7	Delim	itations	6					
		1.7.1	School Rugby Player	6					
	1.8	Defin	ition of Terms	7					
		1.8.1	Rugby Union	7					
		1.8.2	Sprinting Performance	7					
		1.8.3	Ball Carrying Method	8					
		1.8.4	One-Handed Method of Ball Carrying	8					
		1.8.5	Two-Handed Method of Ball carrying	9					

2	LITE	RATUI	RE REVIEW	10	
	2.1	Introd	10		
	2.2	Rugby	Union	10	
	2.3	Ball C	arrying Method	12	
		2.3.1	One-Handed Method	. 13	
		2.3.2	Two-Handed Method	13	
	2.4	Sprint	ing Performance	14	
3	RESEARCH METHADOLOGY				
	3.1	Introd	uction	16	
	3.2	Research Design			
	3.3	Sampling Technique			
	3.4	Instru	mentations	18	
		3.4.1	30 Meters Sprint Test	18	
		3.4.2	Rugby Ball	18	
		3.4.3	Cone and Marker	18	
		3.4.4	Stopwatch	18	
	3.5	Data (19		
	3.6	Data Analysis			
		3.6.1	One Sample T-Test	21	
		3.6.2	Paired Sample T-Test	21	
4	RES	ULTS		23	
	4.1	Introd	luction	23	
	4.2	Demo	23		
	4.3	One-H	27		
	4.4	Two-Handed Method of Ball Carrying			
	4.5	Differ	rences in Time Between One-Handed	29	
		Metho	od and Two-Handed Method of Ball		
		Carry	ing		

5	DISC	DISCUSSION, CONCLUSION AND				
	RECOMMENDATIONS					
	5.1	Introduction	30			
	5.2	The Effect of Ball Carrying Method on Sprinting	30			
		Performance				
	5.3	Conclusion	33			
	5.4	Recommendations	34			

REFERENCES

APPENDICES